
RESOLUTION OF THE 
NAABIK'IYATI' STANDING COMMITTEE 

NABIO-28-23 

25 th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023 

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE 
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN 
FOR HONORABLE RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: T'IISTSOH 
SIKAAD, NENAHNEZAD, UPPER FRUITLAND, TSE DAAK'MN, NEWCOMB, SAN 
JUAN) 

BE IT ENACTED: 

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY 

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing 
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A). 

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by 
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") 
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3) 
vote of the Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee members in attendance. 

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended 
CJN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by 
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati• Committee as the final 
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded 
through Navajo Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds. 

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS 

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL 
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY 
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; 
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL 
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; 
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND 
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY 
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING 
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was 
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 
15, 2022. 

B. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, 
in part and among other things, that 

Page 1 of 5 



NABI0-28-23 

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the 
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount 
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six 
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to 
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate 
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two 
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per 
Delegate Region ... and allocated through Delegate Region 
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the 
Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee members in attendance. See 
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B). 

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated 
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the 
Division of Community Development or other appropriate 
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the 
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-
22, Section Three (D). 

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the 
Division of Community Development or other appropriate 
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and 
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on 
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation 
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified 
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and 
manage specific projects, but shall maintain 
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate 
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E). 

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal 
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate 
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional 
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region 
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each 
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region 
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand 
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, 
Section Three (F). 

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall 
Administrative Oversight entity and 
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-2l's 
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, 
( L) ( 5) and ( L) ( 6) . 

Page 2 of 5 

identify its 
its Oversight 

NNDOJ initial 
Section Three 



NABI0-28-23 

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22; 
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL 
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE 
NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by 
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023. 

D. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, 
in part and among other things, that 

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the 
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount 
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six 
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to 
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate 
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two 
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per 
Delegate Region ... and allocated through Delegate Region 
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the 
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. See 
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B). 

E. All projects listed in the Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate Region 
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal 
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Rickie Nez's 
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of 
$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F). 

F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best 
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Rickie Nez's 
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project 
Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh 
Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse Daak'aan, Newcomb, 
San Juan) as set forth in Exhibit A. 

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. RICKIE NEZ' S DELEGATE REGION 
PROJECT PLAN 

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund 
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate 
Region (Chapters: T' iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper 
Fruitland, Tse Daak' aan, Newcomb, San Juan) set forth in 
Exhibit A. 

Page 3 of 5 



NABIO-28-23 

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply 
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and 
BFS-31-21. 

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate 
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall 
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by 
Department of Justice during their eligibility 
determination(s). 

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS 

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project 
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by 
resolution of the Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee. 

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in 
attendance. 

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE 

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the 
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court 
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions 
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of 
the Navajo Nation. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered 
by the Naabik'iyati' Committee of the 25 th Navajo Nation Council 
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), 
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a 
vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12th day of October 
2023. 

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman 
Naabik'iyati' Committee 

l0/l7{9023 
Date 

Page 4 of 5 



Motion: Honorable Vince R. James 
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito 

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting 

Page 5 of 5 

NABI0-28-23 



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN 

Exhibit A --
couNc1L DELEGATE: Hon. Rickie Nez 

cHAPTERs:T'iistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse' Daa' Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan 

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT 
FRF 

CATEGORY 
DOJ REVIEW# AMOUNT 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter Community Division of Community 1.14 HK0351 $ 100,000.00 Development Chapter Bathroom Additions Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter House Restroom Upgrade Division of Community 1.4 HK0352 $ 100,000.00 Development Chapter 
(ADA Compliance and Touchless Fixtures) Project Development 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter Buildings (Upgrade Division of Community 1.4 HK0353 $ 150,000.00 Development Chapter to Ventilation System) Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter Community Waste NN Environmental 5.5 HK0354 $ 100,000.00 Development Chapter Water Project Protection Agency 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter Building Bathroom Division of Community 1.4 HK0355 $ 100,000.00 Development Chapter Renovation Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter Community Division of Community 2.18 HK0356 $ 283,528.33 Development Chapter Electrical Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter Community Potable Division of Community 1.14 HK0357 $ 285,528.33 Development Chapter Water Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Newcomb Newcomb Chapter Building Bathroom Division of Community 1.4 HK0358 $ 150,000.00 Development Chapter and Kitchen Update Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Upper Fruitland *Upper Fruitland Chapter Community Division of Community 6.1 HK0344 $ 370,556.67 Development Chapter Cemetery Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Upper Fruitland Upper Fruitland Chapter Mobile Division of Community 1.14 HK0349 $ 175,000.00 Development Chapter Shower and Restroom Unit 
Development 

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 1,814,613.33 
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain 

. . . . . . " 
Adm1mstrat1ve Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region ProJect Plans . 

Page 1 of 2 



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN 

Exhibit A --
couNc1L DELEGATE: Hon. Rickie Nez 

cHAPTERs:T'iistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse' Daa' Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan 

SUB RECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT 
FRF 

DOJ REVIEW# FUNDING RECIPIENT 
CATEGORY 

AMOUNT 

TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 ..... $ 1,814,613.33 

Division of Community *Upper Fruitland Upper Fruitland Chapter Purchase of Division of Community 1.14 HK0350 $ 100,000.00 Development Chapter Heavy-Duty Truck 
Development 

Division of Community *Upper Fruitland Upper Fruitland Chapter Leach Fields NN Environmental 5.5 HK0561 $ 220,500.00 Development Chapter Project Protection Agency 

Division of Community *Upper Fruitland Upper Fruitland Chapter Cemetery and Division of Community 6.1 HK0562 $ 100,500.00 Development Chapter Rose Garden Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Upper Fruitland Upper Fruitland Chapter Warehouse Division of Community 1.14 HK0605 $ 500,500.00 Development Chapter Project 
Development 

Division of Community *Tiis Tsoh Sikaad *Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter New Division of Community 6.1 HK0604 $ 1,667,056.00 Development Chapter Chapter House Complex Project 
Development 

UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 4,399,170.67 

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified 
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain 

TOTAL: $ 8,802,340.00 
. . • • • n Admm1strat1ve Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Proiect Plans . 

Page 2 of 2 



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ETHEL 8. BRANCH 
Attomey General 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION 

FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS 

RFS/HK Review#: HK0562 

HEATHER CLAH 
Deputy Attomey General 

----------------------------
Date & Time Received: 06/14/23 at 11 :51 ---------------------------
Date & Time of Response:._0_6_t2_0_I2_o_a_t_1_7_:o_o __________________ _ 

Entity Requesting FRF:_U_p_p_e_r_F_ru_it_la_n_d_C_h_a_p_te_r ________________ _ 

Title of Project: Cemetery; Rose Garden 

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development 

Amount of Funding Requested:_$_1_o_o_,s_o_o_.o_o __________________ _ 

Eligibility Determination: 

§RF eligible 
RF ineligible 
dditional information requested 

FRF Eligibility Category: 

Oct) Public Health and Economic Impact 
[l]C3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 82) Premium Pay 

4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure 

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: __________ _ 
6.1: Provision of Government Services 

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200 

Page 1 of 2 



... 

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF 
Procedures): 

0Missing Form 
Osupporting documentation missing • Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 

§neligible purpose 
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 

Additional information submitted is insufficient 
to make a proper determination 

0Expenditure Plan incomplete 
Ounds will not be obligated by 
12/31/2024 

Oincorrect Signatory 
D1nconsistent with applicable NN or 
federal laws 

Other Comments:------------------------------

Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant ----------------------------------
Signature ofDOJ Reviewer:._M_a_c_A_rt_h_u_r_S_t_a_n_t _______ _..:;g=1'.:.:.~~=i=~:;.:-~.:..;;~;;.;by.:..'~::'~=~=ss;...,;li.:..:w;;.;ra;...,;n• ______ _ 

Disclaimers: 
If additional infonnation has been requested and you wish to provide it. please resubmit all the required fonns updated to include the 
additional infonnation. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Detennination process. Therefore, please include ·n new 
RFS fonn indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Fonn I. and other supporting documents. Please email your 
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice. 
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission. 

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Detennination is based on the documents provided. which NNDOJ will assume nre true, correct, and 
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afler the initial detennination. the requestor must seek the advice 
ofNNDOJ. An initial detennination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a 
legally allowable use - it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve 

as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate. 

Page 2 of 2 



--- _,,--., 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN 

FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS 
Part 1. Identification of parties. 

Governance-Certified Chapter • 

APPENDIXA 

requesting FRF: Upper Fruitland Chapter 
Chao~(s P.O. Box 1257 Dateprepared: Dec 9, 2022 
maifing address: phone & email: <sos, OCO-S:Jl2 uwcm.-!"..ffld:navr!och:ip1ar1.org 

---------------- websitefrfany}:WWW,uppetfruitland.org 

This Form prepared by: Alvis Kee, Manager phone/email: (505) 960-5032 

CONTACT PERSON'S namo Dnd tr.ta 

TrtleandtypeofPro]ect: Cemetery; Rose Garden 

akee@nnchapters.org 
CONTACT PERSON'S Info 

Chap!erPresident Lynelle Etsitty phone&ema:1: (520) 2oa-02011cetsltty@naataanli.org 

Chap!erVice-Pres.1dent _L_is_a_B-£.yr_d ________ phone &emai: (505) 686-2224 lbyrd@naataanii.org 

Chap!erSecretary: Dora Smith phone&ema:1: (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochapters.org 

ChapterTreasurer. Dora Smith phone&emai1: (505) 686-7544 dasmlth@navajochap1ers.org 

ChapterManageracsc:Alvis Kee phone&emall: {505) 960-5032 akee@nnchapters.org 

OCO/ChaIJ'.erASO: Eliza-Beth Washbume phone&email: (505) 368-1020 eliz-beth@nndcd.org 

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients thatwJJ be paid with FRF fnknovm): _______________ _ 

-----------------------Lt---------• documentattached 

Amountof FRF requested: 100,500.00 FRFfunding period: January 2023 - December 31, 2026 
--<,'\ JndJcattJ ProJect $!atling end eref:ngld::sdrns ctaro 

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details. 
(a) Desal'be the Program(s} and/or Project{s) to be funded, Including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served, 

and vJhat COVID-re!ated needs will be addressed: 
Thls project requires rehabilitation of a debilitated fencing around the Rose Garden Cemetery which 
the Chapter is responsible for and has reached Its capacity as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic. 
The fencing previously Installed was an old barbed wire type and there are many sections that have 
been either missing or worn down. In addition it is located just east of the Northern Edge Casino and 
because it is a visual scar, a large dirt berm was erected between the casino and the cemetery. 
Therefore to improve upon the cemetery a presentable enclosure would be constructed especially for 
those families who lost love ones as a result of this Pandemic. Q document attached 

Explain how the Program or Project \\ill benefit the Nava o Nation, Nava' o communities, or the Navajo Peo le: 
he location of the cemetery Just east of the Northern Edge Casino affects the Navajo Nation 

economic because there are many Navajo cltlzens respect for their traditional upbringing of showing 
respect for those who have made their Journey Into the next stage of being and will often avoid sight 
of burial grounds. The replacement of the cemetery's exterior appearance which is much more 
acceptable to the Navajo People and wlll Improve upon the Navajo Nation's economy at it's casino. D document attached 

(c) A prospective time!ine showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disd~e any challenges 
that may prevent you from Incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s) 
orPro!ect{s} by December 31, 2026: 

-Pago 1 of 2-



~-

APPENDOCA 
Based on the funding, the project end date will be December 31, 2026 with all funds being 
ncumbered before Decef!lber 31, 2024. Navajo Nation Budget form 2 are attached for phase goals 
er quarter of funding penod. 

• doannent attached 

he Chapter Manager wm be delegated the responslblllty for budge Ung procurements llalson with 
arious entitles and local citizens on progress up until the project and ~quired docum~ntatlons are 

completed applicable to this project. 
document attached 

(e) Explaln who wm be responsible for operations and malntenance costs for the Project once comp!eted, and how such costs wm be funded 
pros~, ..... : 
The Upper Fruitland Chapter has and wlll continue to be responsible for the operations and 
maintenance of the Rose Garden cemetery, no additional cost or recurring cost should be Incurred by 
the chapter once the projct is completed. 

n documentattached 
(f) state which of the 66 FiscaJ Recovery Fund expenditure categories ln the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendbc 1 rlS1ing the 

re ram or ' falls under, and aln Iha reason . 
ategories: REVENUE REPLACEMENT: 6.1 - Provision of Government Services 

ursuant to the U.S. Treasury guldellnes and funding objectives, this Rose Garden Cemetery wm 
ddress the conditoins that contributed to the poor health and economic outcomes during the 
andemlc. By concentrating In area~ with limited economic opportunltes and connecting rsidents wi1h 
ubllc assistance building healthier environments such as: government services to support 
mmunitfes conducive to mental and physical wellness. The exacerbation of health disparities during 
e Pandemic and role of pre-existing soclal vulnerabllltles am responsive to the public health impact 

f the pandemic. The Rose Garden cemetery will support a healthier enrivonment. Access to 
ovemment services that facilitates sustainable economic, social growth and drastically Increase the 
uality of life and healthcare provided. 

• documentatt:ached 

Part 3. Addltfonal documents. 
Ust here an adtfrtional supportirYJ documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NIA): 

Chapter resolution # 2022-12-305 

JS! Chapter Resolution attached 



FY_2023_ 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY 
Page_ 1_ of_3_ 
BUDGET FORM '\ 

~~ 
?ART I. Buslne~s Unit No.: New Program Title: Upper Frulll:md Ch:ipter ~~ ~~, Division/Branch: Executive 

Prepared By: Alvis Kee, Ch.ipter ,.,anagcr Phone No.: (505) 960-5032 Email Address: akee(a)nncha12ters.org 

Fiscal Year %or Fund (A) {B) {C) 
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) /Term Amount Total PART Ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Dirrercnco or 

~L~~ •fqf ~_!)(11(,c, IN'J.<J'il tr'Y:l1o Codo Original Budget Proposed Budget Toli!I 
. 

2001 Personnel Expenses 

\ 3000 Travel Expenses 

3500 Meeting Expenses 

4000 Supplies 

5000 Lease and Rental 

5500 Communications and Utilities 

6000 Repairs and Maintenance 6 100,000 100,000 

6500 Contractual Services 

7000 Special Transactions 6 500 500 
8000 Publlc Assistance 

9000 Capital Outlay 

9500 Matching Funds 

9500 Indirect Cost 

TOTAt $0.00 100,500.00 100,500 

PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) {E) 

11'10 (")'fl Total# of Positions Budgeted: 
TOTAL: -se:00- [DO% Total# of Vehicles Budgeted: 

PARTV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED II~ THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. 

SUBMITTED BY: _\~W\e~ ~c\~~\ ]V~u¼f \A'<u..,-\l)Y APPROVED BY: Gn\y\'/1 c~s-l1\\o I \)\Yt~ 
~ger's rlnted Namo Dl~~lers Printed Name 

- >-1°'-i.? --- _ _,,,, ~-::.---. 

Pro!1fflT!l Manager's Signature and Dato /D1v1slo~or t ljranch Chiefs S1gna ure ana uate 

) 

) 



FY_2023. __ 

PART I. PROGRAM IHFORMATION: 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

Business Unll No.: New Program Name/Tille: 

PART 11, PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: 
To upgrade aid improve upon lho Rose Garden Cemetery which has many COVID-19 victims fin.ii resting place 

PART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORitANCE CRITERIA: 

1. Goal Statement: 
To provide funds for the rehabilitation or the Rose Garden cemetery in Upper Fruitland 

Progrom Pcrformnnco Me:isure/Objective: 
To improve upon tho appearance of the cemetery where many COVID-19 victims rest 

2. Goal Sl:llement: 

Progrrun Pcrf onmmcc Measure/ObJective: 

3. Goal Statement: 

Program Performance MeasureJOb]ective: 

4. Goal Statement: 

Program Performance r,foasureJObjective: 

5. Goal Statement: 

Program Performance Measurc!Objective: 

PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT TU[\ I\Dn\le INF~RMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. C \ . (' t\t i'\ • 

Page 2 of 3•· -- --
BUDGET FORM 2 

ctua Goa 

1 

1 

.JG\VV\tS M~\<~ i\J@tA-\7 D 1vu.,.fw,- i\ -J, V\ \.-Vl~.n o, v\ flltof 
Program Manager's Printed Name Division Director/Branch Chiefs Printed Nnme 

~'S1-zJ 

) 

) 



FY_2023 __ 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION 

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 
Ueeer Fruitland Chaeter ~ lft8(;t:-d.c{ Program Name/Title: Business Unit No.: 

PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: 
(Al (Bl 

Object Object Code Description nnd Jusliflcallon (LOO 7) 
Code 

(L0D6} 

Revenua Repbecment Provision crGovemmcnt Setvlee, • ARPA Chapter Ccm!tcry PrcJeet. This Upptr Fru!Uand Ch!ptercrmelery pn,J~wm provide 

a comprehensive rehab:!:lal:on of the cew.l!eiy property. The Rose Garden cemetery Is an cxpressicn of the w.nrrun!ty, it Is a reposito!y of !he his!ory of !his place 

~ it serves th! profound needs of Ille presenL Dumg COVlD-19, Upper Fruil!and was d":eclt/ Impacted by the dea!hs frcm lh:s disease ~d ¥,11 need b Improve 

u;io:, !he lm.-"'ge ti !his temell'fY. The cemeery project wJ credit 21dress deficiencies connccted lo lhe COVl~ 19 cut!Jrmk 0!1 Iha Nava Jo Na~. These 

mprovement 2m n!:CeSsay as II affects Iha ctOllOlll'J Wl'ttl !he ail'JJral impcr.t upon attendance at !he Nortt:em Edge Casln, next door. 

6200 External Contracto1"9 

6270 Ltn:!~p!ng Services 

Tho prof eel w:J pro"v'!da a tar.?rehensMl rehab:':t."'ion of 11le cemetery I.e. replacement of exterior boundark?s and er.trance/exit con!rol gate. 

7000 Sp~cfal Trnnsactx>ns 

7«0 Pmf::,g Advertisement 

A.dverosem!.'ll for po!ei-.!lal vendors ror projct ln accordance vi.'ll Prorurement Procedures. 

Page 3 of 3 -- --
BUDGET FOR,M 4 . 

New 

(C) (D) 
Total by Total by 

DETAILED P,~JOR 
Object Code Object Code 

{LOD6) (LOD 4) ' 
,; 

f00,000 100,000 

500 500 

) 

TOTAL 100,500 100,500 



?ART I. Business Unit No.: New 

ProJoct nus: Upper Fruitland Chapter• Rose Garden Cernetary 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE 

Pro~ Description To upgrade tho visual condition or the Rose Garden Cemerty where many COVID-19 rema:ns have been buried 

Chcclconebox: @ Original Budget D Budget Revision D Budget Reallocatlon 0 Budget Modification 

PARTIII. PART IV. Use Fise2I Year (FY) Quarters to complete the lnforrnallon be!a,v. O = Oct.: N = Nov.: 0 = Dec., etc. 
Usl Pro;ect Task separ.f.ely; such FY FY as mn, Design, Construct, Equlp 

Ol'Fumlsh. 1st atr. 2nd Qlr. 3rd Olr. 4th Cir. 1st Ott. 2nd0tr. 3rd o:r. 
0 N D J F M A M J Jul A s 0 N D J F M A M J 

Fmance(securlngfuntfmg) XXX XXX XXX 

Ptann:ng & Design XXX XXX 

Contraciing Proceduremet Process XXX XXX XXX 

Contract Completed 
XXX XXX XXX 

Construction XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 

$ s $ $ $ $ s 
PARTV. 

25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 
Expecled Quarterly Expenditures 0.00 500.00 25,000.00 

FOR 0MB USE ONLY: Resolution No: ----- FMIS Set Up Date: ------- Company No: ------

Page 1 of 1 - - -- -
PROJECT FORM . 

PARTII. Prolect tnronnation 

Project Typa: Rose Garden Cemeta~ 

Planned Start Date: 1/9/2023 

Planned End Date: 12/31/2026 

Project Manager. Alvis l<ee 

Expected Comp!e\iora Date if 
project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs. 

4th atr. Data. 12!31/2026 I, 

Jul A s 0 N D J F .... , 

XXX XXX XXX 

$ PROJECT TOTAL 

0.00 $100,500.00 

OMBAnalyst --------





.----., 

FRUI 2022-12-305 

The fl~Jo r::ition 
. Upper Frufllancf Ch2pter 

P.O. Box 1257 
J?ldfa Nez, Coundl Deir~ 

Lynelle Et:ltty, PtcsTdc:rt 
l.ba Byrd, ~Pt~Tdcnt 

Dora Smith, Scact:lry/fN!:isurcr 
Albert Lre, Fnrm Beard Rcpresenta~ 

Rox:anne Lee, Gr.1zfn& RcprcsenQtJve 

Frultfand, tJC!Y/ Mexlco 87416 
(505)960-5032/9811 
f;,x: (SOS) 960-5033 
Upp!r{ruTtland@N:avafoehapters.org 

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER 

THE UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER SUPPORTS AND APPROVES THE AMERICAN RESCUE PlAN 
ACT (ARPA) PROJECTS AND BUDGETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH EACH DELEGATED REGIONAL 

EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF $1,4671056.67 

WHEREAS: 

# 

01 

02 

03 

04 

OS 

1. Under 26 N.N. C. § 3(A), the Upper Frultland Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo 
Nation is listed under 11 N.N.C., §10; 

2. Under 26 N.N.C. §1(8), the Upper Fruitland Chapter received further governance­
certifi~ation of the Five Management System by the Resources and Development 
Committee of the Navajo Nation Council on February 28, 2012, and Is delegated with 
authority to exercise powers fisted In 26 N.N.C. §103; 

3. The Upper Fruitland Chapter appreciates 24th Navajo Nation Council Delegate Rickie Nez 
equal dfstribution of the $8,802,340.00 amongst his six assigned chapters with Upper 
Fruitland Chapter allocated the amount of $1,467,056.67; and. 

4. The Upper Fruitland Chapter will use the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds to assist 
their community with the following projects and budgeted as follows: 

Project Description Category Amount 

Moblle Combination Shower & Restroom 5.3 &6.1 175,000.00 

Heavy Duty Truck 6.1 100,000.00 

Leach fields 5.3 220,500.00 

Warehouse 6.1 & 1.7 500,500.00 

Cemetery; Rose Garden 6.1 100,500.00 

Page 1 of2 



,..,--...,_ 

FRUJ 2022-12-305 

06 I Cemetery; Upper Fruitland Community I 6.1 370,556.67 

GRAND TOTAL: 1,467,056.67 

S. The Upper Fruitland Chapter hereby submits these projects to the Navajo Nation Division 
of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office and the Navajo 
Nation Department of Justice to determine each project eligibility. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

The Upper Fruitland Chapter supports and approves the American Rescue Plan Act {ARPA) 
projects and budgets in accordance with each delegated regional equal distribution of 
$1,467,056.67. 

CERTIFICATION 

WE HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing resolution was approved by the ·upper Fruitland 
Chapter at a duly specfal called meeting held at Upper Fruftrand Chapter (Navajo Nation), New 
Mexico. A motion to approve was made by Robert Allen and seconded 
by Robert Harrison and the same was passed by a vote of 22 in favor, 

0 opposed, 1 abstained, this 11th day of December 2022. 

Lisa Byrd, Vice-President 

~~==-
Dora Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Rickie Nez, Council Delegate 

Page 2 of 2 


